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LOK SABHA
Wednesday, 4th April, 1956

The Lok Sabha met at Half Past Ten of the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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Shri Keshavaiengar : May we know whether the exploitation of this increasing by important metal will be done only by the public sector or whether it will be allowed to the private sector ?

Shri K. D. Malaviya : As I said just now, Government is considering the question of taking over the development of new copper ore mines and in this direction they are taking certain

steps.
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Shri P. C. Bose : May I know whether copper is actually beir:ﬁ mined and processed in any of the places just mentioned by the hon. Minister ?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes, Sir.
There is an Indian Copper Corporation in Singhbhum which is producing 7,000 tons of copper per year just now.
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Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know whether any assessment has been made about the potentiality of copper mines in the different places ?

Shri K. D, Malaviya : Steps are being taken and certain regions have been included for detailed investigation in the programme for 1955-56.
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Shri K. D. Malaviya : On the whole, we are not very happy about the quantitative estimate of the finds of our copper mines. There are however certain areas like Khetri, Daribo—
one in Singhbhum and another Rangpo in Sikkim which have hopeful prospects.

Shri C. R. lyyunni: May I know whether any geological survey has been made with regard to any metal in Travancore-Cochin ?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: That is too wide a question for me to answer just now.
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Mr. Speaker: No copper.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if the subsequent steps which are to come after prospecting, have been clearly thought out and a proper organisation and machinery for the implementation of these things- have been considered ?

Shri K. D. Malaviya : After detailed investigation or prospecting of copper mines, the immediate task is development of copper mines. From that point of view certain regions are being investigated and also certain steps are being taken. Recently we had had some foreign experts visiting this country. They have made certain recommendations. The Government is actively considering the implementation of these recommendations.
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PROSPECTING OF COAL-FIELDS

*1154. Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that intensive prospecting of coal-fields is being undertaken to assist in the achievement of target of coal production in the Public Sector during the Second
Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the amount of expenditure likely to be incurred on the scheme:

(c) when the work is expected to begin; and

(d) whether there are sufficient trained personnel in the country to carry on the work?

The Minister of Natural Resources (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) Yes, Sir.
| (b) Rs. 500-600 lakhs approximate-
y.

(c) The work started in May, 1955.

(d) Yes, Sir.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know how much work is proposed to be done during 1956 and 1957 ?

Shri K. D. Malaviya : The Production Ministry of the Government -of India lay down a programme for the

